

CASE NO. 18-60552

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TLS MANAGEMENT & MARKETING SERVICES, L.L.C.,
doing business as Tax Law Solutions, L.L.C.
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARDIS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INCORPORATED; CAPITAL
PRESERVATION SERVICES, L.L.C.; J. TODD MARDIS
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Northern Division;
Case No. 3:14-cv-881-CWR-LRA; Honorable Carlton W. Reeves, Presiding

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

W. Thomas McCraney, III, MSB#10171
MCCRANEY MONTAGNET QUIN & NOBLE, PLLC
602 Steed Road, Suite 200
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
Telephone: (601) 707-5725
Facsimile: (601) 510-2939
tmccraney@mmqnlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Statement Concerning Oral Argument	iv
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The District Court Stays the Case Pending a Ruling on Defendants’ Initial Motion to Dismiss	6
B. After the Stay is Lifted, Defendants File Dispositive Motions and Request Limits on Discovery	6
C. The District Court Declines to Limit Discovery	10
D. Defendants Comply with the District Court’s Discovery Rulings.....	11
E. TLS’ Motion for Default Judgment	12
F. Without Conducting an Evidentiary Hearing or Considering the Efficacy of Lesser Sanctions, the District Court Grants TLS’ Motion for Default Judgment	14
G. Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration.....	16
H. Defendants’ Motion for Recusal	16
I. The District Court’s Order Denying Defendants’ Motions	17
J. Defendants’ Emergency Petition for Writ of Mandamus	17

- K. The Bench Trial on Damages.....17
- L. The District’ Courts Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law and Final Judgment19
- Summary of the Argument.....21
- Argument.....22
 - A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Does Not Exist.....22
 - 1. Standard of Review22
 - 2. Diversity Jurisdiction22
 - 3. Federal Question Jurisdiction23
 - B. The Default Judgment Sanction Should be Vacated.....26
 - 1. Standard of Review26
 - 2. The Default Judgment Sanction is Based on Clearly Erroneous Findings27
 - a. The Findings that Defendants “refused to open their books” and “spent years resisting discovery” are Clearly Erroneous.....27
 - b. The Finding that Defendants “Systematically Destroyed” Data is Clearly Erroneous30
 - c. The Finding that Witnesses “Lied” about Destroying Data is Clearly Erroneous.....32
 - 3. The Default Judgment Sanction Does Not Comport with Due Process.....35
 - a. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Consider Defendants’ Due Process Challenges.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrade v. Chojnacki</i> 338 F.3d 448, 463 (5 th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Anwar v. INS</i> 116 F.3d 140, 144 (5 th Cir.1997)	35
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> 546 U.S. 500, 513 n. 10 (2006)	23
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Fulcrum Enterprises, LLC</i> 334, 335 (5 th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Bass v. Hoagland</i> 172 F.2d 205, 209 (5 th Cir. 1949)	35
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> 409 U.S. 352, 360 (1972)	34
<i>Callip v. Harris County</i> 757 F.2d 1513, 1521 (5 th Cir. 1985)	39
<i>Callon Petroleum Co. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> 351 F.3d 204, 208 (5 th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Carpenter v. Wichita Falls Indep. School Dist.</i> 44 F.3d 362, 366 (5 th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Chilcutt v. U.S.</i> 4 F.3d 1313 (5 th Cir. 1993).....	38, 39
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> 123 F.3d 1353 (11 th Cir. 1997)	28, 29
<i>Cobb v. Central States</i> 461 F.3d 632, 635 (5 th Cir.2006)	24

Coe v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.
 695 F.3d 311, 316 (5th Cir. 2012)44

Coho Res. v. McCarthy
 829 So. 2d 1, 19-20 (Miss. 2002)50

Crowe v. Smith
 151 F.3d 217, 236 (5th Cir. 1998)27, 36

Delta Commercial Fisheries Ass'n v. Gulf of Mexico Fishery Management
 364 F.3d 269, 272-73 (5th Cir. 2004).....24

DeRubeis v. Witten Technologies, Inc.
 244 F.R.D. 676 (N.D. Ga. 2007)10

Ditech Financial, LLC v. Naumann
 2018 WL 3492001 at *1 (5th Cir. July 19, 2018)46, 47, 49, 50

Edward H. Brolin Co, Inc. v. Banning Co., Inc.
 6 F.3d 350, 353 (5th Cir. 1993)35

Elvis Presley Enterprises, Inc. v. Capece
 141 F.3d 188, 206 (5th Cir. 1998)52

Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Texas Real Estate Counselors, Inc.
 955 F.2d 261, 270 (5th Cir. 1992)49

Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans, Inc.
 301 F 3d 329, 332 (5th Cir. 2002)26

George Basch Co., Inc. v. Blue Coral, Inc.
 968 F 2d 1532, 1540 (2d Cir. 1992)46

Gonzalez v. Trinity Marine Grp., Inc.
 117 F.3d 894, 899 (5th Cir.1997)39

Grant ex rel. Family Eldercare v. Gilbert
 324 F.3d 383, 386 (5th Cir. 2003)24

Guzman v. Hacienda Records & Recording Studio, Inc.
808 F.3d 1031, 1036 (5th Cir. 2015).....45

Harvey v. Grey Wolf Drilling Co.
542 F.3d 1077, 1080 (5th Cir. 2008)22

Hathcock v. Navistar Int’l Trans. Corp.
53 F.3d 36, 40-1 (4th Cir. 1995).....29

Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.
276 F.3d 160, 165 (3rd Cir. 2001)26

Hooper-Haas v. Ziegler Holdings, LLC
690 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012).....47

In re Chinese–Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.
742 F.3d 576, 594 (5th Cir. 2014)27

In re Collier
582 Fed. Appx. 419, 422 (5th Cir. 2014)36

In re Murchison
349 U.S. 133 (1955).....41

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.
977 F.2d 792-93 (3d Cir. 1992).....28

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, LTD., v. Compagnie des Bauxistes de Guinee
456 U.S. 694, 707 (1982)37, 38, 39

Lacy v. Sitel Corp.
227 F.3d 290, 291–92 (5th Cir.2000)26

Lawfinders Assoc., Inc. v. Legal Research Center, Inc.
193 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 1999)7

Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.
572 U.S. 118, 133 (2014)25

Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. v. Canal Ins. Co.
177 F.3d 326, 338 (5th Cir. 1999)49

Lindy Investments, L.P. v. Shakertown Corp.
209 F.3d 802, 804 n.1 (5th Cir. 2000)50

Lipton v. Nature Co.
71 F. 3d 464, 474 (2d Cir. 1995)25

Liteky v. United States
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....41, 42 44

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....24

Nguyen v. Director
400 F.3d 255, 260 (5th Cir. 2005)22

Nicodemus v. Chrysler Corp.
596 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1979)42, 43, 44

*Oprex Surgery (Baytown), L.P. v.
Sonic Automotive Employee Benefit Welfare Benefit Plan*
704 Fed. Appx. 376, 381 (5th Cir. 2017)37, 39

Pollard v. Turner
298 F.3d 421, 424 (5th Cir. 2002)48

Republic of Panama v. American Tobacco Co.
217 F.3d 343, 347 (5th Cir. 2000)41, 44

Roberts v. Storage and Relocation Svc., Inc.
34 Fed.Appx. 962 (5th Cir. 2002)39

Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.
446 F.3d 1137, 1151 (11th Cir. 2006)37, 38

Silge v. Merz
510 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007)49

Stafford v. Mobil Oil, Corp.
945 F.2d 803, 804 (5th Cir. 1991)23

Stockstill v. Gammill
943 So.2d 35, 50 (Miss. 2006).....50

Timms v. LZM, LLC
657 Fed. Appx. 228, 230 (5th Cir. 2016)27

Topalian v. Ehrman
3 F.3d 931, 937 (5th Cir. 1993)39

Trevino v. Johnson
168 F.3d 173, 178 (5th Cir. 1999)41

Tupelo Redevelopment Agency v. Abernathy
913 So.2d 278, (Miss. 2005).....50

United States v. Holland
655 F.2d 44 (5th Cir. 1981)41, 42, 43, 44

United States v. Landerman
109 F.3d 1053, 1066 (5th Cir. 1997)42

Upchurch Plumbing, Inc. v. Greenwood Utilities Com’n
964 So.2d 1100, 1116-117 (Miss. 2007)49

U.S. for the Use of M—CO Constr., Inc. v. Shipco Gen., Inc.
814 F.2d 1011, 1013 (5th Cir.1987)26

Warwick v. Matheny
603 So.2d 330, 342 (Miss. 1992)50

Williams v. Wynne
533 F.3d 360, 364–65 (5th Cir.2008)22

Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Indus., Inc.
709 F.2d 585, 591 (9th Cir. 1985)37, 38

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B)	4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1127	8
28 U.S.C. § 455	16, 41, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1, 22
Fed.R.Civ.P. 7	46
Fed.R.Civ.P. 37(e)	13, 30
Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a)(6)	44
Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(c)	21, 46
Fed.R.Civ.P. 55(c)	26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)	26, 36
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-17-7	49
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-26-1	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-26-3	40
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-26-3(d)	7
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 79-4-15.01-15.02	6

Other

Page(s)

10 Charles A. Wright *et al.*
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2663, at 171 (3d ed.1998)46
